68,708

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

RE: PETITION TO AMEND THE RULES
REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR CREATION OF CONTINUING LEGAL
EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS

BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR, PETITIONER

PHYLLIS SHAMPANIER, Chairman Integration Rules and Bylaws Committee Financial Federal Building 407 Lincoln Road Miami Beach, Florida 33139 (305) 538-2531

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 222-5286

JOHN N. HOGENMULLER, Director Programs Division The Florida Bar Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 222-5286 PATRICK G. EMMANUEL, President The Florida Bar Post Office Drawer 1271 Pensacola, Florida 32596 (904) 433-6581

WILLIAM E. LOUCKS, Chairman CLER Oversight Committee Post Office Box 5386 Daytona Beach, Florida 32018 (904) 252-7653

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
POINT I	
ADOPTION OF A CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT FOR EVERY MEMBER OF THE FLORIDA BAR RESIDING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA OR RENDERING ADVICE ON MATTERS OF FLORIDA LAW WILL UPGRADE THE PROFESSION AND BETTER SERVE THE PUBLIC	5
POINT II	
A GROWING NUMBER OF STATES ARE RECOGNIZING THE NEED FOR A CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT	8
POINT III	
THE NEED FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION HAS BEEN RECOGNIZED BY OTHER PROFESSIONS WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS	10
POINT IV	
THE PROPOSED CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT IS NOT BURDENSOME AND CAN EASILY BE MET	12
POINT V	
THE REVIEW AND SANCTION PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSED RULE SATISFY DUE PROCESS REQUIRE-MENTS AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT	
WILL NOT BE BURDENSOME	
CONCLUSION	19
INDEX TO APPENDICES	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page	
<pre>Verner v. State of Colorado, 716 F.2d 1352,</pre>	16	
Verner v. State of Colorado, 533 F.Supp. 1109, (Colo. 1982)	17	
Statutes and Rules		
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, Rule 6-10.2 (proposed)	12	
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, Rule 6-10.3(b) (proposed)	12	
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, Rule 6-10.3(c) (proposed)	12	
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, Rule 6-10.5 (proposed)	15	
<u>Other</u>		
A.B.A. Task Force on Professional Competence Final Report and Recommendations, at 10 (July 1983)	7	
ACLEA Program Materials, 1984 Annual Meeting	7,	9
Bar Leader, Volume 11, Number 3, November - December 1985	8,	10
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.02 (proposed)		
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.03(a) (proposed)	13	
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.03(b) (proposed)	13	
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.05(b) (proposed)	13	
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.06(b) (proposed)	13	
Continuing Legal Education Requirement - Implementation Policies - Section 6.09 (proposed)	1 13	

Power and Conflict in Continuing Professional	
Education (M. Stern ed. 1980)	10
Report 1984, The Florida Bar Long Range Planning Committee, IV-11	6
The Florida Bar Membership Attitude Survey (Summer 1984): A Compilation of Results	2
The Hennepin Lawyer, March - April 1986
